Section 1. Work Week Defined. Each employee's normal work schedule shall be determined 
by the Employer. The normal workweek for full-time bargaining unit employees shall consist of 
forty (40) hours of work performed during a seven (7) consecutive day, one hundred sixty-eight 
(168) hour period, established by the Employer. The normal workweek is scheduled Monday 
through Friday. 

Section 2. Work Scheduling/Adjustments. The Union acknowledges that it is the 
management right of the Employer to schedule and/or adjust work schedules to meet the

[...]

The normal work day shall consist of eight (8) consecutive 
hours, including lunch periods, in a twenty-four (24) hour period. The normal work week shall 
consist of forty (40) hours made up of five (5) consecutive eight (8)-hour days, Monday through 
Friday, within a seven (7) day, one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour period. 

Section 2. Pay Period. The normal pay period shall consist of eighty (80) hours made up of ten 
(10) days of eight (8) hours each. 

Section 3. FLSA Overtime. Overtime due to bargaining unit members under the Fair Labor 
Standards Act (FLSA) shall be paid in accordance with the Act.

[...]

amount of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) per year. The accidental death and dismemberment 
insurance will be in the same amount. 

Section 4. Insurance Waiver. If any member of the bargaining unit elects to refuse the coverage 
set out in Section 1, then the member shall be paid one hundred thirty-one dollars and twenty cents 
($131.20) per month payable in monthly increments. Each employee who elects this payment shall 
demonstrate that he receives like or better coverage elsewhere. A bargaining unit employee whose 
spouse works for the City of Youngstown shall not be eligible for this incentive.

[...]

The Employer will provide the tools and equipment so that Mechanics and Welders will no longer 
be required to provide such items. 

ARTICLE 30 
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

Section 1. Amount. The City shall provide uniforms to bargaining unit members. The City will 
also provide an allowance of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) in 2020 and one hundred 
fifty dollars ($150.00) in 2021 for steel toe boots. Payment, if applicable, shall be made in June of 
each year, and shall not be prorated. 

Section 2. Proper Dress Reg uired. Continued payment of this benefit is conditioned on the

[...]

COMMERC1AL DRIVER'S LICENSE BONUS 

Section 1. The City will pay a yearly bonus of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1, 100) to each 
bargaining unit member who possesses a commercial driver's license (CDL). 

Effective January l, 2018, the City will pay a yearly bonus of one thousand one hundred dollars 
($1,100) to each bargaining unit member who possesses a valid Class A commercial driver's 
license. 

Effective January 1, 2018, the City will pay a yearly bonus of two hundred-fifty dollars ($250) to 
each bargaining unit member who possesses a valid Class B commercial driver's license. 

Notwithstanding the above, any employee hired prior to January 1, 2016 and holding a Class B 
license shall continue to receive the one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) CDL bonus. 

Section 2. Any Class B license holder who successfully completes the process to obtain a Class A 
license will be paid a one-time bonus of one thousand dollars ($1,000). Any employee who 

receives the one-time lump sum bonus for obtaining a Class A license is required to complete a

[...]

Notwithstanding Sections 1 and 2 above, employees hired on or after June 1, 2014, shall 
be responsible for the full statutorily required employee PERS contribution. 

ARTICLE 33 
YMCA BONUS 

Section 1. The Employer agrees that it shall continue to reimburse bargaining unit members one 
hundred forty-five dollars ($145 .00) annually for a City of Youngstown YMCA membership. 

ARTICLE34 
HOLIDAYS 

Section 1. An employee shall be paid eight (8) hours of pay (i.e., holiday pay) for each of the 
following holidays. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

New Year's Day 
Martin Luther King Day

[...]

Failure to fully cooperate with the Bureau Vocational Rehabilitation Program 
may result in loss of IOD benefits. 

Section 7. Duration. Wages and all benefits, except sick leave as excluded by Article 36, Section 
1, for those off-duty on IOD will be continued for up to three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar 
days, two thousand eighty hours (2080), in a three (3) year period from the date of injury if all 

requirements above are met. After that period an employee unable to return to work can file for 
Workers ' Compensation TT, but will not continue to be eligible for City benefits including sick or

[...]

In the event this type of meeting should occur, the only matter to be discussed would be 
the question of a lawful alternate provision. 

ARTICLE 46 
EXPOSURE PAY 

Section 1. Amount. Effective in calendar year 2017, after the completion of probation, bargaining 
unit members shall be eligible to receive eight hundred and five dollars ($805.00) annually for 
exposure pay. Payment shall be made in the form of a lump sum in accordance with the procedures 
of the finance department, and not added to each employee' s base rate of pay. 

Section 2. Proration of Payment An employee must complete the ninety (90) day probationary